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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - SPECIAL BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
Special Board of Education Meeting AT Tuesday, November 12, 2019
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
W. Guzman, Acting Chair

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Election of Officers
4. Opening Statement 

Board Secretary
5. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - October 15, 2019
Board Chair

6. Presentations
A. Introduction of Laurel Elementary School Principal - Jennifer Dwyer

J. Robinson
B. Student Representative Report - Global Experience Magnet School

7. Recognitions
A. Students - Recognition of Student Volunteers for the Municipal Election

R. Ike and S. Dexler
8. Public/PTO Comment
9. Superintendent's Report

A. Financial Report - October 2019
W. Guzman

10. Old Business
A. Policies for a Second Reading

1. Physical Exercise and Discipline of Students - 5144.4
B. Silver

2. Individualized Education Programs/Special Education Program Instruction - 6159
W. Guzman

11. New Business
A. Extended and Accelerated Learning Programs

S. McCann
1. D.R.E.A.M. Now Program

M. McMikle

3

9
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2. Legacy Saturday Academy

G. Jones
B. Policy for an Initial Reading

1. Conduct and Discipline - 5131
W. Guzman

C. 2018/2019 Budget Transfers
W. Guzman

D. Approval of Alliance Grant Application
S. McCann

E. 2020 Board of Education Meeting Schedule
Board Chair

12. CABE Updates
D. Harris

13. Board Comments
14. Adjournment
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, October 15, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. 
Bloomfield Board of Education 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Board Room 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Present 
  D. Bolton, Secretary  Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  H. Frydman   Present 
  P. Davis   Present 
  T. Moore   Present 
 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Jr., Superintendent of Schools 
  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance  
  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 
  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer   
  J. Robinson, Director of Technology/Human Resource Coordinator 
  E. Pierce, District Grants Specialist 
  D. Moleti, Principal, Bloomfield High School 
   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
3. Opening Statement 

Delores Bolton, Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the Board 
of Education meeting was stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – September 10, 2019 

A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the minutes from the September 10, 2019 regular 
Board Meeting, as presented. 

 
The motion was passed unanimously. 

 
5. Recognitions 

A. Community – Recognition of Volunteer Tutors from Duncaster 
Ms. Stacey McCann, Chief Academic Officer recognized the Duncaster tutors 
who have supported the district for over a decade. The tutors will be reading with 
third grade students at Metacomet Elementary School starting in November.   
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6. Presentations 

A. Student Representative Report – Bloomfield High School 
The student representatives from Bloomfield High School (BHS) shared a 
PowerPoint presentation with members of the Board with reports on the opening 
of school, recent activities and upcoming events.  
 
The high school football team remains undefeated and the girls’ cheerleaders 
participated in the 5th Annual Dance Festival at CCSU. High School enrollment is 
up and BHS is offering three new UCONN Early College Experience courses.  
The boys track coach was named Coach of the Year by the U.S. Track & Field 
and Cross Country Coaches Association. 
 
SAT Day is October 16, 2019 and the College Fair will be held on October 22, 
2019. The National Honor Society Induction Ceremony will be held on October 
30, 2019 at 1:00 p.m. The Homecoming Football game will be held on November 
1, 2019.  
 

7. Public/PTO Comment 
 

Miriam Lewis, 48 Kenwood Circle 
Ms. Miriam Lewis shared three concerns with the Board of Education members. She 
recognized the addition of a new Kindergarten teacher but noted the need of extra aides 
to assist in the Kindergarten classrooms. Ms. Lewis requested an update on the Principal 
search and stated Laurel School would benefit from leadership and continuity. Her third 
concern was related to the elections being held at the schools. Despite the schools being 
closed, Ms. Lewis communicated concerns of the ability of voters to roam the school 
building. She stated the voters should be isolated to the gym and should not have access 
to other parts of the school building.  

 
8. Superintendent’s Report 

A. Financial Report – September 2019 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer reported on the financials as of 
September 2019. He distributed the one-page and six-page financial reports. The 
district is four months into the fiscal year with about 30% of the budget remaining to 
be expended or encumbered.  

 
There are several major accounts that have not yet been encumbered including the 
Pension, OPEB (Other Post Employee Benefits), Tuition and Health Insurance. Mr. 
Guzman also noted the impact of special education services to district accounts. 
Currently there are 417 students in district who receive special education services, 
which is about 19% of our total student body. This represents an increase of 2% or 40 
students since last year.  
 
A Board member inquired if the increase in special education was due to students 
moving into the district or a higher rate of identification. Dr. Thompson noted this 
information will be shared with the Board members (by grade).  
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Mr. Ike inquired about the district’s action plan to offset the account deficits noted in 
the six-page report. Mr. Guzman stated the district’s magnet school tuition (revenue) 
has yet to accounted for and will aide in offsetting the deficits. In addition, the district 
will receive grants such as the Excess Cost Grant and these haven been estimated into 
the current budget, but not yet received.  
 
Mr. Frydman asked for clarification on an ABAA and the solar panel cost savings. 
Mr. Guzman shared that an ABAA is a behavioral specialist for students who require 
one-to-one supervision. He believed that the panels are in the final stages of going 
online. 

 
9. Old Business 

No old business. 
 

10. New Business 
A. 2018-2021 District Plan of Excellence 

Dr. Bethany Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance 
presented the third, three-year plan under Dr. Thompson’s leadership. The 2018-
2021 District Plan of Excellence was crafted during the 2018-2019 academic year 
with a cohort of staff including certified, non-certified, and central office staff and 
school leaders. 
 
Dr. Silver highlighted new initiatives as well as areas of change throughout the 
2018-2021 plan. She noted that the Plan of Excellence is a living document and 
will change over time based on student needs and data.  
 
The district’s four priorities have remained the same but some areas of change 
include:  

• Annual data team training at the beginning of each school year. 
• Seventy percent (70%) of students will meet or exceed the achievement 

standard as measured by the Smarter Balanced Assessment. 
• Develop a Portrait of the Graduate. This will articulate the community’s 

aspirations for all students.  
• School climate will be surveyed on an on-going basis throughout the year. 
• Develop and expand community partnerships. Leverage partners to bring 

resources to the schools 
 

Dr. Silver further described the four over-arching strategies which include:  
1. Deployment of Central Office staff to support school leadership 
2. Academic reviews, which were expanded to Grades 2-8 
3. Implementing data teams with fidelity 
4. Personalizing professional development for our teachers 

 
Mr. Frydman inquired about absenteeism in our schools and how the district 
handles chronically absent students. Dr. Silver noted they meet with principals 
each month and review data about Chronic Absenteeism. The proactive measures  
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of principals include home visits and contacting families. Dr. Thompson noted a 
monthly report can be shared with the Board.  
 
Ms. Bolton inquired if the additional UCONN courses are weighted the same as 
AP coursed for “college and career” and Dr. Silver noted they are as they are 
college credit bearing courses.  
 
Additional information was shared regarding a future meeting to develop the core 
characteristics of the high school graduate. This will be a collaborative meeting 
for the “Portrait of the Graduate” and the process will be similar to the 
establishment of the district vision and mission. 
 
Ms. Davis inquired if the Portrait of the Graduate will align with the Student 
Success Plan already established. Dr. Silver noted that these plans will be 
integrated.  
 

B. Family Resource Center (FRC) Grant 
Ms. Stacey McCann, Chief Academic Officer shared information regarding the 
Family Resource Grant. The Family Resource Center (FRC) is housed at Laurel 
Elementary school.  
 
Ms. McCann introduced Gail Nolan, Director of the Family Resource Center.  
 
Bloomfield Public Schools has been the recipient of this grant for over two 
decades. The district receives approximately $100,000 from the state to support 
the program. The FRC provides home visits for parents with children aged birth to 
three, developmental and social screenings, works with home daycare providers, 
facilitates parenting groups and assists schools with programs such as the diaper 
bank and Kindergarten transition.  
 
The state now requires official endorsement of the grant application by the Board 
of Education. This grant application was reviewed by the Finance Committee on 
September 24, 2019. 
 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education approve the submission of the Family Resource Center grant 
application. 
 
The motion was passed unanimously. 

 
C. Policies for an Initial Reading 

1. Physical Exercise and Discipline of Students – 5144.4 
Dr. Bethany Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and 
Performance presented an initial reading of policy 5144.4 – Physical Exercise 
and Discipline of Students. 
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This policy is being revised in compliance with Public Act 19-179, An Act 
Concerning the Improvement of Child Development through play. The policy 
now includes language regarding time devoted for physical exercise or 
undirected play. 
 
The policy also presents potential consequences for staff members who 
prevent students from participating in physical exercise or undirected play 
during wellness instruction as a form of discipline. 
 
The initial reading was also presented to the Policy Committee on September 
24, 2019. This policy will come before the Board for adoption in November.  
 

2. Individualized Education Programs/Special Education Program 
Instruction – 6159 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer presented an initial reading of 
policy 6159 - Individualized Education Programs/Special Education Program 
Instruction. 
 
This policy is being revised in compliance with Public Act 19-49. The policy 
now includes transitional services for students who are at least fourteen years 
of age, and diagnosed with autism spectrum disorder. The transitional services 
will include postsecondary goals related to training, education, employment 
and independent living skills.  
 
Additional language throughout the policy was revised based on the model 
policy provided by the Connecticut Association of Boards of Education 
(CABE).  
 
The initial reading was also presented to the Policy Committee on September 
24, 2019. This policy will come before the Board for adoption in November. 

 
11. CABE Updates 

Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. reminded Board members to register for the CABE/CAPSS 
Convention at the Mystic Marriott held November 15-16, 2019. He also shared that 
Krista Cherry was a presenter at the Fall Meeting of Superintendents’ Administrative 
Professionals meeting on October 15. 2019.  
 

12. Board Comments 
Mr. Harris noted today is Mr. Walter’s last regular Board meeting.   
 
R. Ike commented that the Committee meetings on September 24, 2019 were very good. 
He gave accolades to the school principals who are on the front lines every day and 
handle a great deal of responsibility. He shared he has enjoyed working with Mr. Walters 
over the last eight years.  
 
H. Frydman thanked Dr. Silver for the presentation. He encouraged seniors to start 
considering resources and looking ahead to graduation. He also enjoys seeing parents  
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participate in Board meetings and is glad to see the reduction of class sizes since the last 
meeting. Mr. Frydman stated it was a pleasure to know and serve with Mr. Walters over 
the last six years.  

 
P. Davis commended the Bloomfield staff. She noted there is a lot of work to do in the 
district and everyone has to be committed to moving in the right direction. She shared her 
admiration and respect for Mr. Walters.  
 
D. Bolton appreciates the energy of the high school Board representatives. She thanked 
Dr. Thompson for his leadership and she is hoping the district finds a way to support our 
youngest students. She noted with an increase of special education services, there is an 
additional burden on classroom teachers. Ms. Bolton also gave accolades to Mr. Walters 
whom she describes as a strong and focused leaders, a positive Board participant and 
someone who demonstrates his knowledge and for love our town. 

 
D. Harris thanked the staff for their hard work behind the scenes. Mr. Harris also thanked 
Mr. Walters and noted that he will add to his comments at his official last meeting on 
October 29, 2019.  
 
M. Walters thanked the high schools students for their presentation. He thanked Dr. 
Thompson for motivating him to consider running for the Board of Education. His 
leadership extends beyond Bloomfield. Mr. Walters also thanked the members of his 
Cabinet who attend all district events. He further stated it has been wonderful experience 
to serve on the Board of Education. 
 

13. Adjournment 
At 8:28 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by M. Walters. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
 
 
__________________________________ 
D. Bolton, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 139116

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  3.43%$475,679.16 $0.00 $475,679.16 $10,399,590.00 $2,989,595.84 $13,864,865.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  0.31%$21,804.60 $0.00 $21,804.60 $4,869,905.98 $2,040,510.42 $6,932,221.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  2.05%$220,601.13 $0.00 $220,601.13 $8,266,117.10 $2,229,393.77 $10,716,112.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  17.86%$401,348.39 $759.50 $402,107.89 $1,174,792.60 $673,886.51 $2,250,787.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  6.66%$190,033.50 $0.00 $190,033.50 $2,205,352.01 $455,954.49 $2,851,340.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.23%$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $95,563.34 $112,346.66 $208,410.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  29.03%$37,906.96 $0.00 $37,906.96 $55,365.12 $37,284.92 $130,557.00 

08 TUITION (3.82)%$(149,741.84)$0.00 $(149,741.84)$3,550,961.43 $508,563.41 $3,909,783.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  35.95%$33,317.99 $0.00 $33,317.99 $36,926.66 $22,419.35 $92,664.00 

10 SUPPLIES  33.55%$134,367.80 $1,800.00 $136,167.80 $66,192.23 $203,479.97 $405,840.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.60%$9,523.28 $0.00 $9,523.28 $1,211,400.64 $359,736.08 $1,580,660.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  42.54%$62,180.51 $744.76 $62,925.27 $22,842.31 $62,135.42 $147,903.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  39.19%$65,183.33 $1,492.68 $66,676.01 $6,988.22 $96,444.77 $170,109.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  27.96%$43,811.07 $2,550.00 $46,361.07 $50,062.38 $69,355.55 $165,779.00 

GRAND TOTAL  3.57%$1,546,515.88 $7,346.94 $1,553,862.82 $32,012,060.02 $9,861,107.16 $43,427,030.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 139114

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  1.70%$202,998.69 $0.00 $202,998.69 $9,336,550.63 $2,340,938.68 $11,880,488.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  13.74%$272,680.47 $0.00 $272,680.47 $1,063,039.37 $648,657.16 $1,984,377.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  3.43%$475,679.16 $0.00 $475,679.16 $10,399,590.00 $2,989,595.84 $13,864,865.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (4.24)%$(16,964.00)$0.00 $(16,964.00)$311,111.77 $105,118.23 $399,266.00 

1211 SALARIES,PROFESSIONAL STAFF#2  0.00%$0.07 $0.00 $0.07 $0.00 $2,855.93 $2,856.00 

1212 PROFESSIONAL STAFF PRIOR  0.00%$0.04 $0.00 $0.04 $0.00 $676.96 $677.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  1.06%$1,044.72 $0.00 $1,044.72 $126,749.78 $(29,826.50)$97,968.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  14.97%$51,659.57 $0.00 $51,659.57 $208,709.55 $84,571.88 $344,941.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA (10.36)%$(127,830.22)$0.00 $(127,830.22)$1,047,721.65 $313,479.57 $1,233,371.00 

1231 ABAA (11.43)%$(2,321.16)$0.00 $(2,321.16)$0.00 $22,621.16 $20,300.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  19.12%$50,503.77 $0.00 $50,503.77 $143,609.16 $69,960.07 $264,073.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  1.87%$22,870.63 $0.00 $22,870.63 $858,022.26 $340,945.11 $1,221,838.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,348.63 $28,243.37 $81,592.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.00%$0.72 $0.00 $0.72 $51,658.88 $24,126.40 $75,786.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE (2.90)%$(14,118.88)$0.00 $(14,118.88)$351,605.32 $148,847.56 $486,334.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  1.67%$5,580.05 $0.00 $5,580.05 $213,982.25 $113,284.70 $332,847.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON (193.07)%$(19,272.66)$0.00 $(19,272.66)$27,457.43 $1,797.23 $9,982.00 
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Bloomfield

Report # 139114

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  10.40%$12,086.04 $0.00 $12,086.04 $57,992.25 $46,084.71 $116,163.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  2.98%$39,214.10 $0.00 $39,214.10 $844,313.80 $428,915.10 $1,312,443.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (0.32)%$(1,991.36)$0.00 $(1,991.36)$416,163.93 $202,322.43 $616,495.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  21.58%$49,678.43 $0.00 $49,678.43 $129,188.44 $51,326.13 $230,193.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  6.88%$2,700.24 $0.00 $2,700.24 $28,270.88 $8,270.88 $39,242.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  82.29%$23,669.75 $0.00 $23,669.75 $0.00 $5,093.25 $28,763.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  67.67%$142,507.37 $0.00 $142,507.37 $0.00 $68,083.63 $210,591.00 

1295 BFEP INCENTIVE  42.88%$2,787.38 $0.00 $2,787.38 $0.00 $3,712.62 $6,500.00 

1299 STAFFING ADJUSTMENTS  100.00%$(200,000.00)$0.00 $(200,000.00)$0.00 $0.00 $(200,000.00)

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  0.31%$21,804.60 $0.00 $21,804.60 $4,869,905.98 $2,040,510.42 $6,932,221.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  2.05%$125,968.80 $0.00 $125,968.80 $5,985,267.00 $10,731.20 $6,121,967.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  1.42%$3,396.88 $0.00 $3,396.88 $159,818.68 $75,866.44 $239,082.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  76.77%$56,200.00 $0.00 $56,200.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 $73,200.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  1.69%$17,045.33 $0.00 $17,045.33 $702,094.76 $285,975.91 $1,005,116.00 

2300 PENSION  0.00%$0.94 $0.00 $0.94 $0.00 $1,551,594.06 $1,551,595.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,226,810.00 $0.00 $1,226,810.00 

2410 SEVERANCE (14.32)%$(14,521.75)$0.00 $(14,521.75)$0.00 $115,920.75 $101,399.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 139114

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  78.51%$31,958.00 $0.00 $31,958.00 $6,000.00 $2,745.00 $40,703.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  0.30%$140.93 $0.00 $140.93 $31,076.16 $14,509.91 $45,727.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$12.00 $0.00 $12.00 $155,050.50 $155,050.50 $310,113.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  2.05%$220,601.13 $0.00 $220,601.13 $8,266,117.10 $2,229,393.77 $10,716,112.00 

0141 TUITION  100.00%$52,000.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  9.05%$17,949.54 $0.00 $17,949.54 $72,808.90 $107,457.56 $198,216.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  21.74%$210,517.57 $0.00 $210,517.57 $549,706.96 $207,810.47 $968,035.00 

3260 TESTING  8.79%$6,251.61 $0.00 $6,251.61 $19,768.00 $45,096.39 $71,116.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  91.67%$34,142.31 $0.00 $34,142.31 $170.00 $2,930.69 $37,243.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  19.60%$25,046.76 $0.00 $25,046.76 $84,852.08 $17,872.16 $127,771.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  7.99%$11,031.05 $0.00 $11,031.05 $21,022.00 $105,932.95 $137,986.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  5.63%$6,030.00 $0.00 $6,030.00 $62,405.62 $38,618.38 $107,054.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  43.47%$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $11,500.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,556.00 $9,894.00 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  32.53%$22,347.17 $0.00 $22,347.17 $20,477.80 $25,867.03 $68,692.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  3.52%$11,032.38 $759.50 $11,791.88 $217,566.05 $104,866.07 $334,224.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 139114

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,459.19 $1,040.81 $36,500.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  17.86%$401,348.39 $759.50 $402,107.89 $1,174,792.60 $673,886.51 $2,250,787.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  5.01%$138,980.00 $0.00 $138,980.00 $2,197,400.01 $432,261.99 $2,768,642.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  61.73%$51,053.50 $0.00 $51,053.50 $7,952.00 $23,692.50 $82,698.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  6.66%$190,033.50 $0.00 $190,033.50 $2,205,352.01 $455,954.49 $2,851,340.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.26%$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $95,563.34 $95,662.66 $191,726.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,684.00 $16,684.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.23%$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $95,563.34 $112,346.66 $208,410.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,927.32 $15,913.68 $55,841.00 

5310 POSTAGE  47.69%$13,953.20 $0.00 $13,953.20 $3,489.86 $11,810.94 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  70.79%$4,532.00 $0.00 $4,532.00 $396.18 $1,473.82 $6,402.00 

5500 PRINTING  49.72%$19,421.76 $0.00 $19,421.76 $11,551.76 $8,086.48 $39,060.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  29.03%$37,906.96 $0.00 $37,906.96 $55,365.12 $37,284.92 $130,557.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC (21.91)%$(354,652.76)$0.00 $(354,652.76)$1,681,050.97 $292,015.79 $1,618,414.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE  21.23%$225,993.92 $0.00 $225,993.92 $650,710.46 $187,387.62 $1,064,092.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET (1.71)%$(21,083.00)$0.00 $(21,083.00)$1,219,200.00 $29,160.00 $1,227,277.00 

08 TUITION (3.82)%$(149,741.84)$0.00 $(149,741.84)$3,550,961.43 $508,563.41 $3,909,783.00 

Page 4 of 611/7/2019  3:24:48PM



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 139114

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  7.13%$3,459.08 $0.00 $3,459.08 $31,808.50 $13,227.42 $48,495.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  67.60%$29,858.91 $0.00 $29,858.91 $5,118.16 $9,191.93 $44,169.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  35.95%$33,317.99 $0.00 $33,317.99 $36,926.66 $22,419.35 $92,664.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  36.12%$97,366.05 $1,800.00 $99,166.05 $45,763.59 $129,613.36 $274,543.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  49.47%$22,825.11 $0.00 $22,825.11 $7,240.53 $16,069.36 $46,135.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  59.16%$2,574.48 $0.00 $2,574.48 $626.38 $1,150.14 $4,351.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  55.66%$3,896.76 $0.00 $3,896.76 $1,891.52 $1,211.72 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  2.79%$1,559.42 $0.00 $1,559.42 $0.00 $54,257.58 $55,817.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  34.15%$6,145.98 $0.00 $6,145.98 $10,670.21 $1,177.81 $17,994.00 

10 SUPPLIES  33.55%$134,367.80 $1,800.00 $136,167.80 $66,192.23 $203,479.97 $405,840.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  3.10%$3,352.20 $0.00 $3,352.20 $50,629.60 $53,968.20 $107,950.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  1.12%$753.21 $0.00 $753.21 $51,637.01 $14,606.78 $66,997.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $239,976.51 $26,856.49 $266,833.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $824,926.84 $248,304.16 $1,073,231.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  8.70%$5,417.87 $0.00 $5,417.87 $44,230.68 $12,600.45 $62,249.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.60%$9,523.28 $0.00 $9,523.28 $1,211,400.64 $359,736.08 $1,580,660.00 
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6410 TEXTBOOKS  38.27%$50,726.47 $744.76 $51,471.23 $22,638.21 $60,359.56 $134,469.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  76.00%$3,444.59 $0.00 $3,444.59 $204.10 $883.31 $4,532.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  89.97%$8,009.45 $0.00 $8,009.45 $0.00 $892.55 $8,902.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  42.54%$62,180.51 $744.76 $62,925.27 $22,842.31 $62,135.42 $147,903.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  67.21%$4,827.91 $0.00 $4,827.91 $2,156.00 $199.09 $7,183.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  69.86%$3,880.38 $1,492.68 $5,373.06 $0.00 $2,317.94 $7,691.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  36.38%$56,475.04 $0.00 $56,475.04 $4,832.22 $93,927.74 $155,235.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  39.19%$65,183.33 $1,492.68 $66,676.01 $6,988.22 $96,444.77 $170,109.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  23.34%$12,537.09 $0.00 $12,537.09 $2,200.00 $38,956.91 $53,694.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  5.79%$4,607.76 $0.00 $4,607.76 $46,258.16 $28,617.08 $79,483.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  89.61%$26,666.22 $2,550.00 $29,216.22 $1,604.22 $1,781.56 $32,602.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  27.96%$43,811.07 $2,550.00 $46,361.07 $50,062.38 $69,355.55 $165,779.00 

GRAND TOTAL  3.57%$1,546,515.88 $7,346.94 $1,553,862.82 $32,012,060.02 $9,861,107.16 $43,427,030.00 
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